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CLOPPER OR KLOPPER 

At Bingen on the Rhine a fortress occupies the site of the ruins 

of the chateau Klopp (caUed Drusus Castle), destroyed by the 

French in 1689. 

From the ruins of the old chateau Klopp ( or Castle of Drusus) 

which overlooks the town the prospect is magnificent. 

The· name Klopp seems to be an abbreviated form of Klopper 

or Clopper, who early settled in Bucquoy, France, and afterward 

emigrated to Holland. 

ARMS OF THE CLOPPER OR KLOPPER FAMILY. 

Ancien nement de Bucquoy Holl. orig. de France Ee en saut 

auld' Azur a uncroiss d' arg. aux 2 et 3 d' herm a' une tour de gu, 

an 4 d' azur a une etoile d' or. 

Clopper-Amsterdam. 

Echiq d' or et de gu, an chef d' arg ch. de trois maillets penches 

de sa. 

ARMS OF THE PETERS FAMILY-AMSTERDAM. 

De gu a un croiss d' arg _an chef d' or. 

CLOPPER. 

The name Clopper signifies a knocker or beater. 

Cornelius Jansen Clopper was living in New York as early as 

r652. De Smiths Valley, or "The Smiths Valley," the origin of 

this name is ascribed to the circumstances that Cornelius Jansen 

Clopper, a blacksmith, established himself on the present corner of 

Maiden Lane and Pearl Street. Here he intercepted the country 

people from Long Island and pursued a profitable business. 



Cornelius Jansen Clol)per resided on Maiden Lane, or Fly, in 

1664. 

Valentine, speaking of that date, says : 

"He had long resided on the corner of Maiden Lane and was 

considered in his day one of the wealthy citizens. He owned 33 

acres, where he lived, now in the heart of New York. In 1655 I find 

his name as contributing $600.00 to defray the debt for constructing 

the city defences." 

He was of Dutch descent and estimated in 1674 to be worth 

$10,000. At that time there were only ten men in New York worth 

that amount. 

His wife's name was Heyltje Pieters. He died before 1686, 

leaving two sons and four daughters. 

Heyltj'e Clopper, in 1696, was one of the owners of the district 

taken into the city. She was married the 2nd time in 1697 to Suert 

Olpherts and died a few years later. Suert Olpherts was by trade 

a mason, he owned considerable property, resided 9n Broadway, 

2nd door from Exchange Place. At an advanced age he married 

the venerable widow of Cornelius Clopper in 1697. She died a few 

years later. 

Cornelius Jansen Clopper's autograph appears as early as 1661. 

Jan Jansz, son of Jan Van Rotterdam is apprenticed to Corne
lius Jansen Clopper for three years to learn the trade of blacksmith, 

for which he is to receive board and a new suit of clothes and 130 

Carolus Guilders. 

In 1664 Cornelius Jansen Clopper is mentioned as guardian of 

Annetje Jans Child Bruyn, a boy, as was also Uncle Dirck Jans. 

Age Bruyns was the child's father. 
~-'b 

j 

I. Cornelius Jansen Clopper, from Bergen .oppgsi-te. Zoom, 

married Heyltj'e Pieters, from Amsterdam, in the Dutch Church, 

New York, October 28th, 1657, and had t1le following children:-

2. Dina, bap. September 25th, 1658, d. y. 
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3. Margaret, hap. November 28th, 1660. 

4. Johannes, bap. March 1Ith, 1663, d. y. 
5. John, ba'P, February 8, 1665. 

6. Catalina, bap. June 12, 1667. 

7. Petro·nella; bap. September t5th, 1669. 

8. Cornelius, bap. December 11th, 1672. 

9. Pieter, bap. December 19th, 1677, d. y. 

10. Dina, bap. March 15th, I67 5. 

3. Margaret Clopper married OHert Soerts, September 9th, 

1682, and had: 

I I. Cornelius, bap. September 14th, 1683, d. y. 
12. Marrite, bap. January 27th, 1686. 

13. Heyltie, bap. September 2, 1688. 

14. Aeltje, bap. June 23, 1695. 

15. Ytj~, bap. July 3rd, 1698. 

16. John, bap. April 6th, 1701. 

Ol~hert Soerts married 2nd time May 22nd, 1703, Hillegont 

Luykas, and had: 

17. Luykas, bap. May 24th, I704, married Catherine Bensing 

January Ist, I728. 

18. Cornelius, hap. December 25th, I705, d. y. 
19. Cornelius, bap. August 17th, 1707. 

13. Heyl tie Soerts married John Roosevelt September 25th, 

I 708, see Roosevelt Gen. 

-5. John Clopper married 1st Margaret Soerts June 7th, 1684, 

and had: 

20. Ytje, baptized April 2~th, 1685. 

He married 2nd Margaret Hagen May 5th, 1688, and had: 

21. Cornelius, hap. May 5th, 1689. 

22. Anna, bap. October 25th, 1691. 
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6. Catalina Clopper married 1st Jan Dirckzen July 9th, 1686, 

and had: 

23. Mary Ken, bap. April 17th, 1687. 

24. Cornelius, bap. January 20th, 1
1689, d. y. 

25. Heyltie, hap. April 2nd, 1690. 

6. Catalina Clopper married 2nd John Stephen March 18t11, 

1692, and had: 

26. Cornelius, hap. January 30th, 1689, d. y. 

27. Janne Ken, bap. ---, 1693. 

28. Cornelius, bap. January 31st, 1700. 

29. John, hap. July 18th, 1701, d. y. 

30. Pieter, hap. February 2, 1707. 

31. John, bap. April 25, 1711. 

7. Petronella Clopper married Albert Van de Water July 18th, 

1688, and had: 

32. Heindrick, bap. September 13, 1696. 

33. Heyltie, bap. June I, 1691, d. y. 

34. Petronella, hap. March 7, 1694. 

35. Margrietie, bap. July 24, 1689, married Wm. Brandt May 

31, 1724. 

36. Heyltie, bap. February 2, 1701. 

37. Cornelius, bap. August 2, I 702. 

Egbert Heerman married Aef je Lucas, and had: 

38. Sarah, April 21, I694. He died soon after. 

8. Cornelius Clo'pper married Aefje Lucas May 1, 1696, and 

had: 
39. Cornelius, hap. April 18, 1697, d. y. 
40. Aefje, bap. May 1, 1700. 

41. Heyltie, hap. March 24, 1703. 
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42. Cornelius, bap. December 16, 1705. 

43. Margrietye, bap. May 30, 1708. 

44. Elizabeth, bap. November 29, 1713, died April, 1733. 

45. Lucas, hap. November 29. 1713, died May 14th, 1732. 

10. Dina Clopper married William Coely June 7, 1700, and 

had: 

46. Heyltie, hap. April 13, 1701. She married 2nd Steven Van 
Brake! January 29, 1706, and had : 

47. Margrietje, bap. November 19, 1706, d. y. 

48. Reintje, bap. January 9, 1709. 

49. Margrietje, bap. April 11, 1711. 

21. Cornelius Clopper, hap. May 5, 1689, died January 20, 

17 40, married Catharine Grevenraet a descendant of Anneke Jans, 

September 6, 1711, she died 1777, and they had: 

50. John, bap. September 5, 1712, died December 27th, 1786. 

51. Andries, bap. June 27, 1714. 

52. Cornelius, bap. May 20, 1716, died May 16th, 1797 • 
. 

53. Pieter, hap. February 21, 1718, died August 17, 1802. 

54. Isaac, hap. March 6, 1720, died February 14th, 1732. 

55. Margarieta, hap. January 14, 1722. 

56. Anna, bap. June 2r, !724. 

57. Hendrickus, hap. June 26, 1726, died April 7th, 1787. 

58. Catharine, hap. December 29, 1728, died October 15, 1731. 

59. Cornelia, hap. March 5, 1731, died October 15th, 1731. 

22. Anna, married 1st Jacob de Laney, and had: 

60. Cornelia, bap. July 17, 1709. She married 2nd Patrick 

McKnight, and had: 

61. Margrita, bap. June 15, 1712, d. y. 

62. Margrita, bap. July I, 17~3. 
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63. John, bap. June 18, --

64. Cornelia, bap. August 17, 1715. 

60. Cornelia married Everadas Brower and had: 

65. Maria, March 9th, 1748. 

41. Heyltie Clopper married March 21, 1736, Jacob Quick, 
and had: 

66.. Lucan C., January 25, 1738. 

67. Aefje, September 26, 1739. 

68. Heyltie, November 4, 17 41. 

46. Heyltie Coely married Geradus Hardenbrook January 10, 

1725. 

48. Reintje Van Brakel married September I, 1727, John 

Stephens, Jr., and bad: 

69. John, born January 13th, bap. January 20, 1744-

50. John Clopper married June 6, 1734, Elizabeth Ten Eyck, 
daughter of Coenraah Ten Eyck,- Jr., and Annatje Eps. She was 
born April 2, 1710, and died March 28, 1750, and they had: 

70. Cornelius, April 23, 1735. 

52. Cornelius Clopper married Catharine Keteles March 15, 

1749, and they had: 
71. Catharina July 10, 1750. 

53. Pieter Clopper married Elizabeth Leff erts, and they had: 

72. Pieter, bap. November 27, 1745, d. y. 

73. Cornelius, ba~. January 14, 1747, wit. Cornelius Clopper 
and Margritje. 

74. Pieter, hap. October 2, 1748, d. y., wit. Dirk Lefferts and 
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Elizabeth Ten Eyck. 

75. Abraham, hap. November 5th, 1749, d. y., wit. Abraham 

Lefferts and Catharine Grevenraet. 

76. Sara, bap. June 19, 1751, wit. John Clopper and Elsje Kook, 

wife of Dirk Leff erts. 

77. Elizabeth, bap. October 24, 1753, died December, 1837. 

78. Catharine, bap. February 8, 1758. 

55. Margaret Clopper married Anthony Rutgers January 10, 

1741, and they had: 

79. Antony, August 30, 1741, d. y. 
80. Antony, August 22, 1742. 

56. Anna Clopper married March 2, 1771, John Copp, 1st Lieu

tenant and Captain New York Continental in Revolution, and they 

had: 

81. Herriot, bap. April 11, 1772. 

~ 57. Hendrickus married Margaret Keteltas April 17, 1753, and 

they had: 

82. Annetje, hap. February 6, 1754~ married Jost Keller. 

83. *Henry, hap. July 27, 1755. 

84. Gerrit, hap. October 6, I 7 56, died 1823. 

85. Margarita, bap. October 22, I7 59, d. y. 
86. Margarita, bap. February 25, 1761. 

87. * John. 

88. *Frederick. 

89. Gertrude, married Lawrence Proudfoot. 

go. * William. 

g I. * George. 

92. * Cornraed. 

93. * Peter. ---
Note (*) All were in Albany Co., N. Y. Militia under Col. Robert 

Van Rensselaer. 
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94. AdQ.1-n, 

95. Catharine. 
96. Elizabeth, married Richard Blamless. 

97. Barbara, married William Snyder. 

84. Gerrit married Penelope Miller, of Milton, Mass., January 
27, 1791, and they had: 

98. Henry George, born 1794, died November 4, 1838. 

99. Sarah Halls, born December 1, 1795. 

100. Margaret Ann, born January 17, 1798. 

101. Garrit William, born October 28th, 1800, killed in a duel 

August 24th, 1819. 

102. Penelope Winslow Russell,. born December 3, 1803, died 
June 7, 18o6. 

103. Lucy Ann, born April 12, 1806, married July 13, 1824, 

Hon. Charles Simonds. 
All the above born Frederickstown, N. B. 

98. Henry George married Mary Ann Ketchum, February g, 

1820, daughter of Col. Richard Ketchum, of Woodstock, and they 

had: 

104. Margaret Elizabeth, born March 10, 1822, married G. P. 
Peters, sQn of Atty. Gen. Peters. 

105. Chas. Simonds, born July 4, 1824, died August 23, 1824. 

106. Frances Marion, born December 27th, 1827, married Au

gust 5, 18481 George Botsford, son of Judge William Botsford, of 

Supreme Court of N. B., who graduated from Yale 1792, and had: 

107. William Henry, born December 29, 1849, and died 1850. 

108. George Forests, born September 3, 1851, died 1852. 

109. Frank Hogen, born February 3, 1853, died 1857. 

110. Fanny Lowell, born March 3, 1855, died 1876. 

I I I. Margaret Helen, born June 30, 1858, died 1886. 

8 



112. Harry Gordon, March 20, 1860. 

I 13. Kate Coster, May 19, 1862, died 1879. 

114. . George Arbuthnot, December I, 1863. 

115. Bessie Lee, November 30, 1865, deceased. 

116. Leila Marion, October 29, 1869, married Chas. St. Clair 

Skinner, of Boston, Mass. 

112. Harry Gordon Botsford married Maude Alecia Poore 
December 15, 1897, and they had: 

. 

117. Henry G., Jr., January 22, 1899. 

118. Beatrice Le Baron, November 15, 1900, died January 17, 
1901. 

1 rg. Eleanor Warr en, born February 14, 1902. 

All of above born in Boston, Mass. 

58. Catharine Clopper married John Van Alen November 24, 

1767, and they had: 

120. Cornelius Van Alen. 

Catharine Van Allen married, second, Harvey, and had: 

Edward, born about 1800, went to Missouri when being settled 

in 1830, died unmarried. 

70. Cornelius Clopper and Rachel Low were married March 

7, 1757, by Rev. John Ritsona, of New York, and had: 

121. Elizabeth, born December 16, 1758, Saturday morning 

between 2 and 3 o'clock, bap. December rgth by Rev. John Ritsona. 

John Clopper, godfather, and mother Low godmother. 

122. John, born October 26, 1760, Sunday morning between 5 

and 6 o'clock, hap. the 29th in the Old Dutch Church by Rev. John 

Ritsona. Cornelius, uncle, godfather, sister Margaret Low, god

mother. 

123. Peter, born November 20, 1764, Tuesday morning be-
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tween 12 and 1 o'clock, at Raritan Landing, N. J., bap. December 

gth by Rev. Johannes Lydt. George Low, godfather, and his wife 

godmother. 

124. Nicolas, born November 3rd, 1766, Monday morning be

tween 3 and 4 o'clock, at Raritan Landing, N. J ., and bap. in New 

Brunswick by Rev. Johan.Tl.es Lydt, December 25th, 1766. 

125. Rachel, born July 11, 1769, Tuesday morning at 9.00 

o'clock, hap. in New Church by Rev. John Ritsona, wit. Peter Clop

per and Margaret Rutgers, died July 27, 1772. 

126. Andrew, born September 18, 1771, Wednesday morning 

about 3 o'clock, hap. in the New Church by the Rev. John Livings

ton, October 6th. Andrew Clopper, godfather, and his daughter as 

godmother. 

127. Edward Nicol born November 18th, 1773, Thursday 

morning about II o'clock, at Baltimore, hap. December 9th by Rev. 

Patrick Allison. 

128. Abraham Duryea, born February 10, 1776, Saturday even

ing about 8 o'clock, at Baltimore, and bap. by Rev. Patrick Allison, 

August 9th, 1780. Rachel, wife of Cornelius Clopper, died at Bal
timore. 

Cornelius Ciop~er married 2nd time Christiana Cassatt July g, 

1783, daughter of Francis Cassatt and Margaret, his wife. She 

was the widow of Martin Nevins. They had: 

129. Cornelius, born April 10, 1784, Easter day, and hap. at 

Conewago, Pa., drowned in basin at Balto. 

130. Francis Cassatt, born July 26, 1786, ~it. Joy, York Co., 

Pa., hap. October 2, by Christopher Koopereigh, at Hanover, Pa. 

77. Elizabeth Clopper married 1st time Reynier Suydam, and 

2nd time Samuel Schuyler June 25, 1770, and they had: 

131. Elizabeth, born July 16, 1771, married 1st Ham, and had: 

132. John Covenhoven Ham, and married 2nd Rev. Giradus 
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Kuypers March 30, 1795, died November 20, 1801, and they had: 

133. W armolders Clappers, born July g, I 798. 

134. Catharine married Cornelius Van Alen. 

135. Margaret married George Harson. 

136. Ann married John Elting. 

137. Peter C., hap. September 17, 1755, in N. Y., married 

--- Lamb, D. S. P. 

138. Samuel, d. s-p in West Indies. 

139. Abraham L., July 5, 1785, hap. August 5th, in New York, 

married Elizabeth Voris. 

78. Catharine Clopper married Geo. Turnbull January 22, 

1778. 

71. Catharine Clopper married John Covenhoven, Jr., October 

3, 1774, and had: 

140. Peter Covenhoven. 

141. Dorothy Covenhoven. 

142. John Covenhoven. 

121. Elizabeth Clopper married 1st Benjamin May and they 

had: 

143. Julia Ann and two boys, Abraham and Benjamin, d. y. 

She married 2nd ---- Byas, and they had: 

144. Rachel Byas who married John A. Webster. 

143. Julia A. married John A. Morton, of Va., and they had: 

145. Agnes, never married. 

146. Elizabeth Duryea married Edward Kurty Schaffer. 

147. Julia Niay, unmarried. 

148. Washington married Laura G. Baldwin and had: 

149. John Anderson, married Faith Eckhart, a widow, maiden 
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name McNamee, had John Morton, Jr. 
I50. Laura B., married Daniel E. Seybell, had two children, 

d. y. 

146. Elizabeth married Edward Kurtz Schaffer, and had: 

15I. Edward M. 
152. Morton married Eliza N. Murphy, had Georgianna, d. y. 
153. Ella M., unmarried. 

122. John Clopper married 1st Elizabeth, born November 23, 

t769, and died April 2I, 1788. 

He married 2nd Sarah Noble April 4, t790, the daughter of An

thony Noble and Sarah Crawford. They were married by Rev. 
Fithian Shatton, in Philadelphia. 

Anthony Noble and Sarah, daughter of John Crawford, they 
bad the following children: 

Joshua, born August 10, 1768, died September 5, 1769. 

Sarah, born August 13, 1770, died February 26, 1835. 

John, born April 20, 1773, died November 2, 1777. 

Richard, born January 27, 1775, died June II, 1775. 

Ruth, born April 10, 1777, died November 16, 1777. 

Mrs. Sara.11 Noble died December 2I, I823, in the 8Ist year of 
her age. 

John Clopper and Sarah Noble had: 

154. Ruth Hunter, born February 17, 179I. 

5 J-o·nn r •com "e-t--t..-- ""'"" ... ,.. .......... I 5. ""' \) I:' C111U~1. ~ '' ~ '~.,)• 

156. Sarah Eliza, born October 7, 1795. 

157. Louisa, born April 18, 1798, died May 27, 1800. 

158. Elizabeth N., born October 16, 1800, died July 4th, 1801-

159. James Theodore, born October 8, 18o6, died November 
24th, 1828, at Nashville, Tenn. 
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160. Elenora. Adelaide, born August r4, 1808. 

154. Ruth Hunter married Samuel Tilford, and they had: · 

16r. Alfred M., 

162. Charles. 

163. Isabella A. 

155. John Crawford Clopper married Anna Marie Kauck, 

daughter of Christian Kauck and Marie Diemern, April r8, 1816. 

They were married by Rev. Jacob Broadhead in Philadelphia. She 

was born in Philadelphia July 10, 1796, and died in Cortlandt, Ala., 

August 23, 1825. Her husband, John C., was found dead on his 

wife's grave a month later, September 28, 1825. They had the fol ... 

lowing children: 

r64. Benjamin Dorrance, born February 20, 18r7, at Murfree~ 

boro, Tenn. 

r65. Sarah Noble, born April 23, 18r8, at Murfreesboro, Tenn. 

r66. John Crawford, born March 6th, 1820, at Cortlandt, Ala. 

167. Anna Marie, born July 19, 1821, at Cortlandt, Ala .. died 

July 28th, 1822. 

r68. George Kauck, born August 8th, 1825, at Cortlandt, Ala. 

r64. Benjamin Dorrance Clopper married Barbara Aragood, 

and they had: 

169. Kate. 

170. Joseph D. 
r 7 r. Frances. 

172. Elizabeth. 

169. Kate married George Campbell, and had: 

173. Emma. 

174. Annie. 

17 5. Jennie. 
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176. Oscar. 

177. Edward. 

178. Earl. 

170. Joseph D., married Mary----, no children. 

171. Frances, married Jos. McKinnon, and had: 

179. Joseph. 

:180. Dorrance. 

181. Albert. 
182. Alvin. 

183. Francis. 

172. Elizabeth married William Grim, and had: 

184. Francis. 

185. Cora. 

186. Mary. 

187. Charles. 
188. Emma. 

189. Annie. 

184. Francis married Mike Windell, and had: 

190. May. 

185. Cora married John Wilson, and had: 

191. William. 

192. John. 

186. Mary married Lem Patterson, and had: 

193. Walter. 

194. Bessie. 



188. Emma married Ed. Busha, and had: 
195. Beatrice. 

189. Annie married William Earney. 

166. John Crawford Clopper married Frances Dalton, daugh
ter of Thos. Dalton and Mary Miller, of Baltimore, April 17, 1845, 
and they had: 

196. Elizabeth, born 1846, d._ y. 

197. Frances, born March 28, 1848. 

198. John C., born September 16, 1851. 

199. Mary Bennett,_ born February 23, 1856. 

200. Emma Coming, born February 22, 1860, d. y. 
201. Charles Kauck, born November 11, 1863. 

197. Frances Clopper married Joseph Thompson, December 

3rd, 1873. Son of Alex. and Margaret, born December 28, 1847, 

and died December 21, 1907, and they had: 

202. Chas. Lloyd, born June 29, 1876. 

203. Bertha Frances, born September 30, 1883. 

202. Chas. Lloyd Thompson married Anna Rebecca Long-

land November 30, 1905, and had: 

1st child born January 3, 1907, died in infancy. 

204. Chas. Robert, born December 21, 1909. 

205. Elizabeth Frances, April 4, 19r1. 

198. John C. Clopper married Eliza Beecher Graham October 

23, 1872, and they had: 
206. Herbert Graham, born August 12, 1873. 

207. Lillie York, born August 21, 1875. 

208. Ella Louisa, born September 22, 1877. 
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206. Herbert Graham Clopper married Emma French Treen 

October 14, 1896, and they had: 

209. Herbert Graham, Jr., born May 29, 1907. 

208. Ella Louisa married Boyd Nixon Sheppard December 8, 

1903, and had: 
210. John Crawford, born November 20, 1904. 

199. Mary B., married John R. Witcraft January 5th, 1882, in 

Camden, N. J. Ceremony was performed by Rev. J.E. Adams, as

sisted by iviiiton Relyea. They had: 

211. Amy Dalton, bom May 4, 1883, in Camden, N. J. 
212. Alice May, born March 11, 1885, d. y., March 14, 1885, at 

Camden, N. J. 
213. Eugene Howard, born September 11th, 1886, at Pitman, 

N. J. 
214. Frances Clopper, born September 3rd, 1888, at Delair, 

N. J. 
215. Rena Dorothy, born October 22, 1892, in Delair, N. J. 

214. Frances Clopper Witcraft married to Alphons R. Schmidt 

in Old Swede's Church in Philadelphia, Saturday, June 20, 1908, and 

they had: 

216. Frances Witcraft Schmidt, born at Delair, N. J., Satur

day, II A. M., April 17, 1909, hap. June 20, 1909, at Delair, N. J., 
Holy Trinity Protestant Episcopal Church, by Rev. Mr. Shepherd, 

of Riverton, N. J. Harry Burk, godfather, and his mother and Amy 
D. Witcraft, godmothers. 

217. Jane Clopper Schmidt, born July 8, 1910, at Delair, N. J., 
hap. Saturday, October 28, 1911, at Riverton, N. J., by Rev. 

Bowden Sheppard. Godfather, John R. Witcraft; godmothers, 

his wife, Mary B. Clopper, and daughter, Rena Dorothy. 

16 



213. Eugene Howard Witcraft married Rose Royer Beezer, 

January 23, 191x. 

201. Chas. K. Clopper married Alice V. Derr May 12, 189x, 

and they had: 

218. Crawford D., born May 27, 1892, died June, 1893. 

219. Paul Richards, born April 24, 1895, divorced February 

14, 1905. 

He married 2nd Beulah Walker September 30, 1908, and they 
had: 

220. Florence B., born August 19, 1909. 

165. Sarah Noble Clopper died July 21, 1897, married joseph 
Deamer, and they had: 

221. John C. 
222. Frances Ann. 

223. Joseph. 

221. John C. Deamer married Annie----, and they had: 

224. George. 
225. Alonzo. 
226. Hanson. 

227. Sarah. 

228. David. 

224. George Deamer married --- ----, and had: 

229. Mary. 

222. Frances Ann married William Neungesser, and had: 

230. Joseph. 
231. William. 

232. Charles. 
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223. Joseph Deamer married Ist Mary Poulson, and 2nd Mary 

----, and had: 
233. Elizabeth. 

234. Lewis. 

168. George Kauck Clo'pper, born August 25, 1825, at Cort

landt, Ala., and died May 5, 1875, married Charlotte T. Beeney, 

June 2, 1859, born March 25, 1838, died February 8, 1885, and had: 

235. Joseph Maurice, born November 5, 1862, and died July 

30, 1866. 
236. Margaret Kauck, born July 7, 1865, and died July 11, 

1866. 

237. Lucy Jane, born October 9, 1867. 

238. Charlotte Roxanna, born March 2, 1870. 

237. Lucy Jane married Edward Burton Almon, December 

13, 1887,aud had: 
239. Charlotte, January 20, 1890. 

240. Louisa, June 22, 1892, died January 19, 1896. 

241. George Clopper, born July 31, 1895. 

239. Charlotte married Walter H. Williams June 3, 19o8, and 

had: 
240. Edward Almon, November 30, 1909. 

238. Charlotte Roxanna married November 28, 1894, James E. 
Curry, and they had: 

241. Margaret Adams, April 7, 1896. 

124. Nichoias Ciopper married Rebecca Chambers, of Cham~ 

bersburg, Pa., in I 790, and they had: 

242. Rebecca, born 1792,. died 1845. 
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243. Rachel Ruth Ammah, born r8og, died 1845. 

244. Caroline, born r799, died r875. 

245. Mary Ann, born r807, died 1875. 

All died single. 

246. Nicholas, died r822. 

Andrew M., died 1853. 

247. Edward, died 1828. 

248. Joseph, born January II, 1802, and died January 7, 1861. 

Married Mary Esty 1829, and they had: 

249. Edward Nichols married Mary McClintock in 1865. He 

died in I 880. They had: 

250. Oliver, d. y. 

251. Bess married Thos. 0. Bethel, and they had: 

252. Bess. 

253. Margarie. 

254. Marie. 

255. Edward, born January 1, 1879, married Grace Moser, 

January 18, 1899, and had: 

256. Rhoda, born July 15, 1900. 

257. Joseph~ne, born December 22, r901. 

258. Cornelius Jansen, born May 29, 1904. 

126. Andrew Clopper married Ann Torrence, of Balto., and 
they had: 

259. Cornelius. 

260. Elizabeth. 

261. Charles. 

262. Rachel. 

263. Ann.' 

264. George. 
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265. Benjamin. 

266. May. 

267. Amelia 

268. William. 

260. Elizabeth, born 1839, and died in 1848, married William 

Pleasants, and they had: 

269. Ann Cleves. 

269. Ann Cleves married Dr. Joseph Wilkins, and they had: 

270. Annie. 

27I. Mary. 
272. Bessie. 

273. Joseph. 

271. Mary married Basel Snowden, and they had: 

274. Mary. 
27 5. Sarah English. 

261. Charles married --- ----, and they had: 

276. Agnes. 

262. Rachel, born November 7, 18rr, and died December 20, 

1891, married Henry D. Waring, born in Balto., November 17, 1811, 

died December 10, 1891, and they had: 

277. Ann Torrence. 
278. Ellenor Millicent. 

280. Elizabeth. 
281. Mary. 

282. Josephine. 
283. Henry. 

284. Philomina. 
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277. Ann Torrence, born 1837, died 1910, married Edward 
Hays, no children. 

278. Ellenor married Douglass Clopper at St. Mathew's 

Church, Washington, D. C., September 12, 1876. 

283. Henry, born 1842. died 1904, married Anna B. · C-loP-p.er 
1868. 

284. Philomina married Henry Hardy. 

127. Edward Nicol married 1st Grace Dorsey, widow of 

McCurdy, two children who died young. 

Married 2nd June 21, 1824, Hetty Barclay Young, widow of 

Stephen Forster, daughter of John Young and Marie Barclay, and 

they had: 

285. Mary Young, born April 14, 1825, married Richard W. 
Burgess, no children. 

286. Elizabeth Forster, born January r6, 1827, and married 

William Moore Stewart, July 13, 1847, died October 21, 1903. 

287. Edward Duryea, born in 1829, died at the age of fifteen. 

288. Margaret Jane, born 1831, died unmarried October 23, 

1904. 
289. John Young, born December 12, r833, died January 12, 

1885, married Annie Dean, no issue. 

290. Frank Young, born June 8, r835, died unmarried Sep

tember 24, 1904. 

286. Elizabeth Forster Clopper married William Moore Stew-

art July 13, 1847. They had: 

291. Hetty Barclay, born April 19, 1848. 

292. James Martin, born June g, 1850. 

293. Edward Nicol, born October 15, 1852. 

294. Matilda Elliott, born August 14, 1854. 

21 



295. Henry Forster, born January 30, r856. 

296. William Moore, born November 30, 1858. 

297. Mary Burgess, born October 28, 1863. 

292. James Martin married June 9, 1881, Caroline Roy Wash-

burn, and had: 

298. William Moore, born March 15, 1882. 

299. James Martin, born August 14, 1883; died June 26, 1903. 

300. Chas. Washburn, born March 7, r893, died May 14, 1896. 

301. Roy, born August 10, 1898. 

294. Matilda ~lliott, died September 15, 1891, married Andrew 

Comstock Coddington, son of Jefferson, born August 5, 1855, died 

February 9, 1905, and had: 

302. Elizabeth, born April 21, 1883, married her cousin C. 
Morgan Coddington, and had: 

303. Clifford. 

296. William Moore, married November 23, 1892, Margareth 

Ballard, and had: 

304. Douglas Moore, born September I 2, 1893, died October 

24, 1896. 

305. Alice, born February 9, 1897. 

306. Augusta, born July 5, 1901. 

307. Heyltie, born August 30, 1902. 

297. Mary Burgess married October 21, 1897, William Harvill 

Le Boytiaux, and had: 

308. Elizabeth Forster, born October 15, 1898. 

309. Mary Stewart, born June 9, 1903. 
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123. Peter married --- Janvier, no children. 

128. Abraham never married. 

129. Cornelius d. y. 

130. Francis Cassatt Clopper died December 31, 1868, mar

ried Ann Jayne Byrne, of Philadelphia, May 8th, 1811. She was 
born March 12, 1788, and died April 28, 1865, and they had: 

310. Henry B., d. y. 

311. Ellen Maria. 

3 I 2. Francis. 

313. William Douglass. 

314. Mary Augusta. 

313. William Douglass, born January 1st, 1816, died May 29, 

1880, married Mary Sophia Key January 15th, 1846, at Tudor Hall, 

Leonardto,vn, Md., daughter of Philip and Frances Key, and they 

had: 

315. Ann Byrne, April 5, 1849. 
316 Frank Cassatt, January 28, 1852, died September, 1867. 

317. Ellen Maria, May 3, 1858. 

315. Ann Byrne married Henry Warring, Jr., at St. Rose 
Church, January 7, 1868, died 1870. Had two children, died young. 

317. Ellen Maria married William H. Wade, died November 

2nd, 1898. Married at St. Peter's Church, August 25th, 1879, and 

they had: 

318. John Douglass, born May 15, 1880. 
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319. Albert, born May 11, 1882, married Annie Smellie, De-
cember 16, 1905, and had: 

320. William Douglass, March 2, 1908. 

32r. Margaret Ellen, June 26, 1910. 

322. Mary Key, born April 28, 1884, died February 16, xgoo. 
323. James H., April 3, 1889. 

324. William Douglass, born December 31, 1885, died July 26, 

1892. 

325. Frances, born November 5, 1894. 

326. Chas. Latham, d. y., born October 29, 1898, died February 

12, 1899. 

327. William C., December 20, 1891. 

314. Mary Augusta, born January 7, 1826, married William 
Rich. Hutton, at the Woodlands, Clopper, Md., August 21, 1855, 

and they had: 

328. Ella Maria, born June 30, 1856, died in July, 1856. 

329. Mary Augusta, born November 26, 1857. 

330. Annie Salome, born September 19, 1860. Mother Su
perior of the Order of the Sacred Heart. 

331. William Rich, d. y., born March 17:1 1859, died February, 

1861. 

. 332. Frank Clopper, April 18, 1863. 

333. Elenor Elizabeth, November 3, 1865. 

334. Rose, unmarried, born April 3, 1868. 

335. Elenor Elizabeth married William S. Caulfield at St. 
Rose Chl:irch, January 26th, 1898, and had: 

336. William Rich Hutton, October 31, 1898. 

337. John Paul, July 22, 1902. 

338. Mary Estella Clopper, born July 19th, 1904. 

339. Francis Clopper, May 3, 1906. 
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156. Sarah Eliza Clopper married Richard Durate Davis, of 

Virginia, March 10th, 1821, in Philadelphia. Rev. James N. Barker 
performed the ceremony, and they had: 

340. Eliza Noble, born February 6, 1822. 

Lieut Richard Davis died in Philadelphia, August 23, 1823. 

Sarah Eliza Davis married 2nd Gray. 

340. Eliza Noble Davis married John Phillips Kramer at 

East Liberty November 17, 1840. Rev. Samuel B. Babcock per
formed the ceremony, and they had: 

341. Sarah Virginia, born October 8, 1841. 
342. Eleanora Adeline, born February 8th, 1844, died April 

6, 1891. 

343. Edward Rahm, born July 6, 1846. 
344. Margaret, born April 2!, 1849, died December 25th, 1858. 

345. John Dickson, born March 21, 1852. 
346. Mary Dickson, born July 22, 1855. 
John Phillips Kramer died December 1, 1884. 

Eliza Davis Kramer died April 24, 1873. 

341. Sarah Virginia Kramer married Samuel Biair Kennedy 
at Sewickley, Pa., December 8th, 1864. Rev. W. Locke performed 

the ceremony, and they had: 
347. Eliza Kramer, born November 4, 1865, died June 18, 1867. 

348. Kate Aiken, born January 3, 1870, died January 18, 1874. 
349. Edward Kramer, born October 24, 1871. 
350. Blair, born August 13, 1876, died August 23, 1877. 

351. Philip Aiken, born October 13, 1877. 
352. Eleanora Iviiller, born JUJ."'le 17, 1881. 

349. Edward Kramer Kennedy married Mabel Edith Roberts 

at Bridgeport, Ohio, January 4, 1899. Rev. W. L. Dixon performed 
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the ceremony, and they had: 

353. Blair Worthington, born November 17, 1900. 

342. Eleanora Adeline Kramer married Dr. Jos. Wright Miller 
at Sewickley, Pa., December 23, 1867. Rev. Jos. Homer performed 

the ceremony, and they had: 

354- John Kramer, born March 29, 1869. 

355. Darthula Wright, born January 4, 1873, died February 10, 

1874. 

Dr. Jos. W. Miller died ------, 189g. 

Eleanora Kramer Miller died April 6, 1891. 

354. John Kramer Miller married Minnie Grace Bobbs Janu-

ary 24, 1894, and they had: 
356. John Kramer, Jr., born D·ecember 16, 1895. 

357. William Bobbs, born July 4, 1897. 

John Kramer Miller is at present Captain in tile 8th Infantry, 

U. S. Army, and is now stationed at Fort Wood, Bedloes Island, N. 

Y. Harbor. 

343. Edward Rahm Kramer married Jane Bell Miller at Se
wickley, Pa., September 2, 1880. Rev. W. Lynch performed the 

ceremony, and they had: 

358. Tracy Murray, born May 5, 1883. 

345. John Dickson Kramer married Mary Alice Mc Callen at 

Sewickley, Pa., June 17, 1819. Rev. W. Walkins l)erformed. the 
ceremony, and they had: 

359. Frank Phillips, born March 26, 1882. 

360. Mary Alice, born March 17, 1887. 

346. Mary Dickson Kramer married John Negley Muntz in 
Sewickley, Pa., February 23, 1886. Rev. Steppey performed the 
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ceremony, and they had: 

361. John Phillips, born D·ecember 28, 1886, died November 

7, 1887. 

362. Edward Kramer, born April 29, 1888, died May 21, 1889. 

363. Richard, born August 19, 1889. 

160. Eleanora Adeline Clopper married February 23, 1830, 

Mr. Elia Kim Lilly. Rev. J. H. Hopkins performed the ceremony. 
She died November 11, 1830 or 1831, at Cincinnati. 

The Clapper family seem to be distinct from the Cloppers, the 
former coming from Germany and the latter from Holland, although 
there is no doubt they derive their ·origin from the same root. 

Clapper, Allen E., of East Chatham, son of Henry Hiram Clap
per, of Claverack, born 1817, married, first, 1837, Eliza Christiana 
Smith, of Churchtown, and, second, Maria Benton, of Claverack, son 
of Frederick F., of Claverack, born 1788, died 1865; married, 1810, 
Polly Anderson, of Churchtown, son of Frederick of Churchtown, 
born 1754, died 1820, whose ancestors came from Germany and set
tled in Claverack, some serving in the Revolutionary Army. 

Clapper, Chas. A., of Philmont, born 1830, married Sarah Clap

per, and had: 
Andrew, of Philmont, born 1848, married, first time, 1868, Lo

vina Van Vleck, and, second, 1881, Carrie Ripp, and had: 
Henry, of Philmont, born 1851, married 1872, Sadie C. Bane, 

sons of George W., of Philmont, born 1801, died 1860, married An
na I"1:aria Tipple, of Claverack, son of William of Claverack, born 

1760, died 1803. 
John !. Clapper, of North Chatham, born 1824, married 1847, 

Catharine Clapper; son of John J ., of North Chatham, born 1805, 
died 1885, married Lena Dedrick; son of John, of Chatham, born 
1759, died 1848, married 1785, Elizabeth Murphy-Captain in Revo

lutionary Army at the surrender of Burgoyne. 



ANNEKE JANS. 

Roeloff Jans, or Jansen, married Anneke Webber in Holland 

about 1626. She is said to be the granddaughter or great-grand

daughter of William, Prince of Orange. She was a daughter of 

Wolfert Webber and Anneke Coch, daughter of Heindrick Coch, 

gatekeeper of Amsterdam and Neisgen Selyns. 

They came to America in I630 and settled in t{ew Amsterdam, 

now New York. He died about 1637. Anneke married 2nd Ed

ward Bogardus, Rector of Trinity Church. He died at sea 1647. 

Issue by 1st husband: 

Sarah Married Hans Kierstede June 29, 1642. 

Catharine married 1st Lucas Rodenburg and 2nd Johannes 

Pieters Van Brug. 

Fritzie married Pieter Hartgers, and left two daughters. 

Jan killed by Indians at Schenectady in 1690. 

Issue by 2nd husband: 

William married twice, and had g children. 

Cornelius married Helen Teller. 

Jans died unmarried. 

Pieter married Wyrtje Cornelise Bosch, and had 8 children. 

Johannes Pieters Van Brug, born 1624, a trader in New Ams-

terdam, married Catharina Roeloff Jans, daughter of the noted An

neke Jans, March 29th, I658, in New Amsterdam, issue: 

Helena, hap. April 4, 1659, d. y. 

Helena, bap. July 28, 1660. 

Anna, hap. September 10, 1662, married Andries Grevenraet. 

Catharine, hap. April 19th, 1665. 

Pieter, ba'p. July 14, 1666. 

Maria, hap. September 20, I673. 

Johannes, married July, 1696. 
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Andries Grevenraet, hap. July 16, 1659, son of Isaac and Eliza

beth (Jenricus) Grevenraet, married Anna Van Brug, July 2, 1684. 

Issue as follows: 

Elizabeth, bap. December 4, 1685. 

Isaac, bap. November 16, 1687. 

Catharine, bap. October 3, 1689, married Cornelius Clopper. 
Elizabeth, bap. March 29, 16gt. 

Lucretia, bap. October 23, 1692, d y. 

Johannes, hap. January 25, 1694. 

Henricus, bap. April 26, 1696. 

Lucretia, hap. August 1, 1697. 

Cornelius Clopper, bap. May 5th, 1689, son of-- Johannes and 

Margaret (Hagen) Clop'per, married Catharine Grevenraet Septem
ber S, 1711. 
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TEN EYCK. 

The words "Ten Eyck" mean from the oak. The oak being the 

coat of arms of the family, it is believed the family name was orig

inally "Van Eyck." 

Cornraed, the ancestor in America, came to this country from 

Amsterdam, Holland, and settled in New Amsterdam about 1650. 

He was a tanner and shoemaker by trade. He married 1st Marie 

Boele, the mother of his children, and 2nd Annetje Daniels, widow 

of Herman Smeeman, April r5th, 1682. Purchased land in the city 

on the west side of what is now known as Broadway. In 1674 he 

was estimated to be worth $5,000.00, quite a fortune in those days. 

After his death in 1687 his sons, Dirck, Tobias and Coenraed, suc

ceeded him in the tannery business in New York, and his eldest 

son, Jacob, migrated to Albany, where his descendants have been 

established for two hundred years. His children were: 

Jacob, born in Amsterdam. 

Dirck, born in Amsterdam. 

Marritje, born ·in· New Yark, August 20, 1651. 

Tobias, born in New York, January 26, 1653. 

Cornraed, born in New York, November 22, 1654. 

Heindrick, born in New York, April 30, 1656. 

Mathys, born in New York, March 20, r658. 

Margaret, born in New York, October 26, 1659. 

Andries, born in New York, January 15, 1662. 

Metje, born in Ne~, York, April 11, 1664. 

Cornraet Ten Eyck, born November 22nd, 1654, married Beltje 

Hercks, May 19th, 1675, and had: 

Cornraedt, December 13th, 1675, married Annetje Eps, January 

8th, 1704, and had : 

Elizabeth, November 14th, 1714, married john Clopper, June 

6th, 1734 ( see Clopper gen.). 



ROOSEVELT. 

Claes Martenzon Roosevelt, which, being translated, means 

Nicholas, the son of Martin of the Rose field, came to America from 

Holland in 1654. He was the first of the name in this country. His 

y,ife's name was J annetje Samuels, or Thomas, probably the latter. 

John Roosevelt married Heyltie Soerts, Sept. 25th, 1708, and 
had: 

Jacob, born August 13, 1724, married 1746, Annetje Bogaert, 
and had: 

Jacob, born October 25th, 1759, married Mary Van Schaak, 
and had: 

Cornelius Van Schaak, 1794, who married Margaret Barnhill, 

and had: 
Theodore, September 22d, 1831, who married Martha Bullock, 

and had: 

Theodore, born October 27th, 1858, married October 27th, 1880, 

Alica Hathaway Lee, and had: 

Alice Lee, born Feb. 12, 1884, who married Nicholas Long

worth. 

Theodore Roosevelt married second time Edith Kermit Carow, 

December 2nd, 1886, had: 

Theodore, Jr., Sept. 13, 1887. 
Kermit, Oct. 10, 1889. 

Ethel Carow, Aug. 10, 1891. 

Archibald Bullock, April 17, 1894. 

Quentin, Nov. 19, 1897. 

Rachel Roosevelt, sister of John Roosevelt, married Petrus Low 

August 9th, 1721, and had issue: 

Helena, January 17, 1728, married Henry Kip. 
Margaretje, July 17, 1725, married 1748 rnrnelius Low, son 

of John. 
Peter. 
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J anetje, d. y. 
Cornelius Peter. 

Janetje, 1735, married John Duryea, and had: 
Mary, married Christopher Roosevelt. 

John, July 3, 1737, married Susanna Bourdette, and had: 

Judith, d. y. 
Judith, 1762, married William Pritchard. _ 
Rachel married John BulL 
John married, first, Margaret Bromwell and, second, Susanna 

Bromwell. 

Rachel Roosevelt and Petrus Low also had: 
Rachel, married Cornelius Clopper. 

Elizabeth, married Abraham Duryea. 
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GREVENRAET. 

Isaac Grevenraet came from Amsterdam and settled in Nevv 
Amsterdam prior to 1652. He was the son of Anthony Jansen 

Grevenraet and Metje (Andries) Grevenraet. He inherited con

siderable real estate in New York from his father. He married 

March 24, 1652, Elizabeth Jenviaens, also from Amsterdam. He 

was a Schepen in 1662 and 1664, enrolled a small Burgher April 

26th, 1667. On the 25th of October, 1673, he was appointed by 

Governor Calve, Schout, or Sheriff, of the towns of Swaenburg, 

Hurly and Marbletown in Esopus. He married 2nd time June 2, 

1663, Marritje Jans, from Amsterdam. Issue by his 1st wife: 
Henricus, hap. August 5, 1659. 

Andries, hap. July 16, 1659. 

Heindrick, hap. June 28, 1662. 

By his 2nd wife he had : 

Lysbeth, ha-p. February 27, 1664, d. y. 
Abraham, hap. March 22, 1665. 

Lysbeth, hap. May 26, 1666, d. y. 

Lysbeth, bap. December 11, 1667. 

Anne Elizabeth, hap. June 9, 1669. 

Margaret, hap. July 11, 1670. 

Johannes, bap. August 28, 1678. 
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LEFFERTS. 

Peter Lefferts and Abigail Van Nuyse emigrated from Haug

wort, or Haughwert, a village in N. Holland, to America in 1660, 

and settled in Midwort (Flatbush), Long Island. Their daughter, 

Elizabeth, born September 1, 1692, married Peter Clopper and had: 
Peter, November 27th , 1745, d. y. 

Cornelius, January 14, 1747. 

Peter, October 2, 1748, d. y. 

Abraham, November 5, 1749. 

Sarah, June 19, 1751. 

Elizabeth, October 24, 1753. 

Peter, September 17, 1755, N. Y. 1st Regt, Feb. 77-80;, rec'd 

Lieut. Com., 1782. 

Catharine, Febru~ 8, 1758, married John Covenhoven, Jr., Oc-

tober 3, 1774, and bad: 
Peter Clopper. 

Dorothy. 

John. 
Elizabeth, married, first, Rymier Suydam, and had: 

Elizabeth, married, first, Ham, and had: 

John Covenhoven Ham. 
Elizabeth, married, second, Samuel Schuyler, June 25, 1770, and 

had: 
Margaret married George Harson. 

Peter Clopper married -- Lamb (D. S. P.). 
Catharine married Cornelius Van Allen, her mothers first 
. 

cousin. 
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SCHUYLER. 

Philip Schuyler married December 12th, 1650, Margaret Van 
Slichtenhorst, and had: 

Gysbert, July 2, 1652. 

Gertrude, February 4, 1654. 

Alyda, February 28th, 1656. 

Peter, September 17th, 1659. 

Brandt, December 18, 1660. 

Arent, June 25, 1662. 

Sybella, November 12, 1664. 

Philip, February 8, 1666, who married first, July 5, 1687, Eliza

beth De Meyer, and, second, Catharine Schierph, May 19, 1719. 

John, April 5, 1668, who married Elizabeth Staats, widow. 

Margaret, January 2, 1672, who married, first, Jacob Ver Plank, 

September 8, 1691, and, second, John Collins, November 3rd, 1701. 

Brandt, son of Philip and M. Van S., married Camelia Van 

Cortlandt, July 12, 1682, and had: 

Philip, born November 6, 1683, who married Ann Elizabeth 

Staats, August 28th, 1713, and had: 

Brandt, born July 21, 1717 7 married April 16, 17 41, Margaretha 

Van Wyck, and had: 

Samuel, \11J'ho married July 27, 1770, Elizabeth Clopper. 
John, son of Philip and M. Van S. married Elizabeth Staats, 

in 1695, and had: 

John, born October 31, 1697, married Comella Van Cortlandt, 

and had: 

Philip, born November 11th, 1733, who married Catharine Van 

Rensselaer, and had: 

Elizabeth, born August 7th, 1757, who married Alex. Hamilton. 
General Philip Schuyler and Catharine Van R. also had: 

John Bradstreet, born July 23, 1765, who married Elizabeth 

35 



Van Rensselaer, and had: 

Philip, born October 26, 1788, who married Grace Hunter, and 
had: 

Ruth, who married W. Ogden, and had: 
Grace. 

Elizabeth, married R. H. Ogden. 
Catharine, married Rev. John Holt. 
Harriet. 

Letitia, married C. H. De Luge. 

Fanny. 

John 
Mary. 



CORNELIUS JANSEN CLOPPER'S WILL. 

Filed in New York City, Vol. 4, Page 298. 

In the name of the Lord Amen Know all men by these presents 

that in the tenth of September in the evening about Eight O'Clock 

anno r 669, appeared in their own persons before me Nicholas Bay

ard, Secretary of the Mayors Court of New Yorke City and the un

der named witnesses, Mr. Cornelius Jansen Clopper, Mat Smith 

and his wife, Heyltie Peters lawfully joyned in matrimony living in 

this City known to me Secretarie and Witnesses under written, the 

said Cornelius Clopper being sickly in body and the said Heyltie 

Peters of an indifferent health lying in child bed but both making 

full use of their senses understanding and memory as sufficiently 

appeared who considering mortality of life of man certainty of death 

and the uncertaine hour thereof, there£ ore and for other reasons 

them theret.L~to moving did declare to be minded to dispose in man

ner and form f olloiving first and before the appearants doe recom

mend L11eir souls when departed from their bodeys in the merciful 

hands of their Saviour and Maker and their corps to the earth to a 

Christian like burial coming now to dispose of Ll-ieir temporal Estate 

to be left by decease first revoking making null and void by their 

presents all and every such testamentall dispos~tion as they joyntly 

and severaily have made and past before the date hereof and dispos

ing the(m) now the Testators do declare witi'l mutual love which 

they bear each other to have reciproque ever and ever nominated 

and instituted as they doe nominate and institute by these presents 

each other the survivants of them both in all the goods movable and 

immovable accounts credits money gold, silver coined and without 

coin J ewills Cloaths linnen wolen household stuff wampum and all 

other things none Excepted now reserved like the same by the first 

deceased shall be left by decease to doe til-ierewith his or her own free 

goods without contradiction of any, with condition ti."-iat the survived 
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shall be lyable honestly according to his or her capacity to aliment 

and maintain their five under aged children by name, Dina, Mar

gareta, J ohannas, Catalina and Petronella Clappers, alone or with 

the children which may be propagated during this wedlock till they 

shall come to age or with consent of the survivant to marriage and 

there to give to them such Donacon and outfitting as the qualifica

tion of the Estate will bear or shall be and the survivant with a good 

conscience shall finde to belong who in augmentation and demon

stracon thereof shall have full creditt without to be constrained to 

any further Inventory the same expressly contramanding and dis

charging each other thereof, and in case it might happen that the 

survivant should remarry then the same shall be bound before sol

emnization of the said wedlock before a secretariy or Notary and 

witnesses or before the next kindred as the survivant shall judge fit 

to bequeath to their said Children their father or their mother good 

according to the Estate then will be and the Survivant in a good 

conscience shall Judge it ought to be who in the Augmentation and 

demonstration as aforesaid shall have full Creittt without any bond 

or obligacon to delivery any state or Inventory of goods the same 

expressly contramanding and discharging each other thereof having 

further nominated and authorized for Tutor or Tutrix to her under 

aged children to be left by Deceased the survivant of the Testators 

with further power to assume one or more Tutors with him or her 

,vho shall have such ample power and authority as all Testamentall 

Tutor ought to have according to law and if the same from the first 

beginning were herein nominated and entered herewith will premed

itated excluding the Chambers of Orphans of this or other Cityes or 

places and alsoe Magistrates and others persons in Authority where

in the house of the deceased may happen to be not willing that the 

said persons shall medle therewith much less to have any Govern

ment or direccon over their children or estate, escusing the same 

from it and serviceably rendering thanks, some laws and statutes 

notwithstanding, speaking to the contrary, which they with due de-
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liberation and premeditation Dodge and t<? take no place, the appear

ants giving to their said respective chiid or children the said alimen

tacon and donacon for and in the room of the legitime portion be

longing to them according to Law ordering further their said chil

dren to accomlish and per£ erence the premises in all points clause

lesse and contents, on penalty that who shall oppose this directly or 

indirectly shall be deprived of what is made to him by virtue of 

these presents and in case the survivant shall happen to dy vrvithout 

marriage the Testators dee declare to have nominated and instituted 

to their only and universal heir and heirs their said children along 

or with the children which may be propagated during this wedlock 

and that in all the goods movable or immovable accons creditts mon

ey gold, silver coined and not coined J ewells cl oaths, linen, woolen, 

household stuff and all other none excepted or reserved as the same 

shall be relinquished by the survivant by decease to doe therewith 

as with their proper goods th~y could or might doe without con

tradiction of any all the premises the Testators doe declare to be 

their last Will and Testament desiring that the same also or as cod

icil! gift under the living or by decease shall be in full power and 

virtue although all solemnitys required by Law were herein not 

fully observed, esteeming the same to be the best forms as before 

exprest, requiring from me secretarie to make and deliver hereof 

acts in Communa forma done and passed also at the house of the 

Testators in the presents of l\Ir. John Vinger and John Johnston van 

Brestede Burgers in this City, who have signed with their own 

hands to the Originall with the Testators in the record of me secre

tarie in Nevv York on the Island, 11:anhattan, in America, the day 

a.11d year above said Heyltie Clopper did swear upon the Evangelists 

to execute this will and to make a true and faithful inventory and 

exhibite the s3.me according to law the 26th of June 1690. 
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Benjamin £fletcher Captaine Generall and Governor in Cheife of 

the Province of New York Province of Pennsylvania Countrey of 

New Castle and the Tarritoryes and tracts of Land depending there

on in America to Heylie Clappers, widow, and relic of Cornelius 

Cloppers of the City of New York Deceased whereas the said Corne

lius Clopper soe as Aforesaid Died having while he liv~d and at th~ 

time of his death goods, rights and Credits in divers places within 

the Provinces with you made a will in the dutch forme appointing 

noe Executor by means where of the full disposition of all and sin

gular the goods rights and Credits of the said deceased and the 

granting of the administration of them also the hearing of account 

of reconing and the final discharge and admission from the same unto 

me alone solely and not unto another Inferior Judge are manifestly 

known to belong I desiring that the goods rights and Creditts of the 

said Dec'd may be well and faithfully administered and disposed and 

converted with ~ious uses have approved and allowed of the said 

Testament and caused the English exemplification thereof to be 

herelli"'lto annexed and doe grant unto you in whose pious fidelity in 

this behalfe I doe confide full power by the tenure of thse presents 

to administer the goods rights and Credits of the said Deceased and 

faithfully to dispose of them as also to ask collect levy and require 

the Credits whatsoever of the said Dec'd which unto the said Dec'd 

while he lived _and as the time of his death did belong and if making 

a full and faithfull Inventory of 211 singular the goods rights and 

Credits of the said Dec'd and Exhibiting the same unto the registry 

of the prerogative Court in the Secrys Office on or before the four 

and tv,entyeth day of December next ensuing and of rendering a full 

and true account thereof upon oath upon the holy Evangelists of 

God. In Testimony wehere-of I have caused the seal of t.h.e prerog

ative Cc1~rt to be hereunto affixed at ffort William Henr1 the four 

and twentyeth day of June in the year of our Lord One Thousand 

six hundred and ninety-three. 


